

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

88 DELINQUENCY IN PAYMENT OF INSURANCE ASSESSMENTS CHAP. 68

ington from the 16th day of December of each year to the 31st day of October of the following year, both days inclusive, except that on the island of Mount Desert, and in the town of Deer Isle, and in the town of Stonington, in the county of Hancock, and on Cross Island and on Scotch Island, in the county of Washington, and in Isle au Haut, in the county of Knox, and on Swan Island, in the county of Sagadahoc, and in game sanctuaries as established by law, where closed season is perpetual, during which said closed seasons, except as hereinafter provided, it shall be unlawful to hunt any deer or have in possession any part thereof; and no person shall during the open seasons above named, except as hereinafter provided, kill or have in possession, more than I deer or part thereof. A person lawfully killing a deer in open season, shall have a reasonable time in which to transport the same to his home and may have the same in possession at his home in closed season, provided said deer has been properly registered, as provided in section 67.'

Approved March 23, 1937.

Chapter 67

AN ACT Defining Membership in Mutual Fire Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following section is enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 35. Insured to be members. Every person insured by such company, or his legal representatives or assigns, continuing to be insured therein, is a member of the company and subject to its by-laws, during the term of insurance specified in his policy.'

Approved March 23, 1937.

Chapter 68

AN ACT Relating to Delinquency in Payment of Insurance Assessments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 41, amended. Section 41 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following section is enacted in place thereof:

DUPLICATE HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSES

CHAP. 70

89

'Sec. 41. Remedy, if assessment is not paid. If any assessment, made as provided in section 36, is not paid by some person liable to pay the note, within 30 days after written demand by the company, or its agent, the directors may declare the policy suspended until the assessment is paid or may at their option sue for and collect the amount due on such note; and the full amount collected may remain in the treasury of the company subject to the payment of such sums as might otherwise be assessed on the note; and the overplus at the termination of the policy shall be returned to the assured. Forwarding such notice to the assured by mail to his last known address, or delivering it to him in hand by an authorized agent or officer of the company, shall be deemed conclusive proof that said notice has been duly given.'

Approved March 23, 1937.

Chapter 69

AN ACT Relating to Fly-Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 2, § 27, 2nd sentence, repealed. The 2nd sentence of section 27 of chapter 2 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1937.

Chapter 70

AN ACT to Provide for Issuing Duplicate Hunting and Fishing Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, additional. Chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 19-A, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 19-A. Duplicate licenses; fees for. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game, shall, upon receipt by him of satisfactory proof that any person has accidentally lost or destroyed any license issued to him by virtue of this chapter, issue a duplicate license to said person upon payment of a fee of 25 cents.'

Approved March 23, 1937.